

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)
capacity as President of the United States,)
et al.,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-02587 (TSC)

GRAND STAIRCASE ESCALANTE)
PARTNERS, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)
capacity as President of the United States,)
et al.,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-02591 (TSC)

CONSOLIDATED CASES

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Antiquities Act..... 2

 B. Presidential Action under the Antiquities Act 4

 C. Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument 8

 D. Plaintiffs’ Complaints 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Demonstrate Standing Deprives this Court of Jurisdiction..... 12

 A. The Plaintiffs have not demonstrated cognizable injury..... 13

 1. The TWS Plaintiffs have not demonstrated injury in fact..... 13

 2. The GSEP Plaintiffs similarly fail to allege injury in fact 16

 B. Plaintiffs’ claims against the President are not redressable. 18

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims are not Ripe 21

 III. Plaintiffs’ *Ultra Vires* Claims Fail as a Matter of Law..... 23

 A. Judicial Review of Presidential Action Under the Antiquities Act Is
 Extremely Limited 24

 B. The Text and Legislative History of the Antiquities Act Authorize the
 President to Modify Monument Boundaries..... 25

 C. There Is a Longstanding and Extensive History of Presidential Modification
 of Monument Boundaries, and Congressional Acquiescence to this Practice..... 29

 D. Plaintiffs Cannot Rebut the Presumption of Congressional Consent 33

 E. The President Acted Within the Scope of His Authority in Issuing the
 Proclamation 37

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Allegations that the Proclamation Violated the Constitution
 Fail to State a Claim. 39

V. Plaintiffs’ APA Counts Fail to State a Claim 42

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim under 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 42

 B. Plaintiffs also Fail to State a Claim for an Order Compelling Agency Action
 under 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 21, 22

Albertson v. FCC,
182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950)..... 27, 28

Al-Bihani v. Obama,
619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 30

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 21

Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker,
809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 44

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13

Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA,
325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 23

Barnett v. Obama,
No. SACV09-0082 DOC (ANX), 2009 WL 3861788 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2009)..... 19

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11, 12

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 42, 43

Cameron v. United States,
252 U.S. 450 (1920)..... 25, 26

Cappaert v. United States,
426 U.S. 128 (1976)..... 24, 25

Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke,
854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 12

Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.,
718 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 21

* *Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 13, 14

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 43

Cases on which Federal Defendants chiefly rely are indicated by ()*

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,
260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 44

Dakota Cent. Tel. Co. v. South Dakota,
250 U.S. 163 (1919)..... 24

* *Dalton v. Specter*,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 2, 24, 40, 44

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... 25, 30, 33

Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States,
570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14

Drake v. Obama,
664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) 19

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States,
750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 44

Fludd v. Mitchell,
181 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 11

* *Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 16, 17, 18

* *Franklin v. Massachusetts*,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 1, 20, 38, 44

Friends of Animals v. Ashe,
174 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 43

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 12

Gammill v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
989 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 11

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... 34

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017) 20

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Vilsack,
797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 17, 27

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.,
502 U.S. 215 (1991)..... 28

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)..... 26

Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.,
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 12

* *Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 14, 42

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803) 29

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 29

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... 25, 30

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) 20, 41

Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 23

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 35

* *Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush*,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 24, 25, 26, 37, 39, 40

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA,
945 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 43

Newdow v. Bush,
391 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 19

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 29, 33

* *Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 2, 43, 44, 45

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 1, 21, 22

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 21

Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank,
296 U.S. 497 (1936)..... 35, 36

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. FAA,
892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 17, 18

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 13

Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
571 U.S. 220 (2014)..... 26

Sierra Club v. Antwerp,
560 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 27, 28

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 12

Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 12

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 14

* *Swan v. Clinton*,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 18, 20

Swope v. Dep’t. of Justice,
No. 12-cv-1439 (RJL), 2012 WL 12874490 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 2012)..... 23

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 23, 26

* *Tulare Cty. v. Bush*,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 2, 23, 24, 37, 39, 40

Turlock Irrigation. Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

U.S. ex rel. K & R Ltd. P’ship v. Mass. Hous. Fin. Agency,
154 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 40

Udall v. Tallman,
380 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 31

United States v. California,
436 U.S. 32 (1978)..... 24, 25

United States v. George S. Bush & Co.,
310 U.S. 371 (1940)..... 24, 37

United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,
236 U.S. 459 (1915)..... 30

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996)..... 29

United Transp. Union v. ICC,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 13

* *Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush*,
 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004)..... 2, 3, 4, 8, 37, 39, 40, 45

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush,
 455 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2006) 8

Wash. Water Power Co. v. FERC,
 775 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 32

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 40

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 13

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 21, 22

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 25, 30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 2

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 42

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 42, 44

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 41, 42

16 U.S.C. § 221 32

16 U.S.C. § 272..... 32

16 U.S.C. § 470aaa-3(b)(2)..... 17

16 U.S.C. § 470aaa-5 9, 17

16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa-470mm..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 470ee 9

16 U.S.C. § 7202..... 34

16 U.S.C. § 7202(a) 36

16 U.S.C. § 7202(c) 36

16 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4310 9

30 U.S.C. §§ 21-54 15

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(4)..... 33

43 U.S.C. § 1714(j)..... 33

43 U.S.C. § 1782(c) 10

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1787 9

54 U.S.C. § 320301..... 2, 4

54 U.S.C. § 320301(a) 26

54 U.S.C. § 320301(b) 1, 2, 9, 24, 26

54 U.S.C. §§ 300101-320303 9

Pub. L. No. 81-787, § 1, 64 Stat. 849 (1950)..... 32

Pub. L. No. 105-335, § 3, 112 Stat. 3139 (1998)..... 34, 35

Pub. L. No. 105-355, 112 Stat. 3247 (1998)..... 34

Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat 348 (2018) 16

Dept. of Defense *et al.* Approp. Act, and Continuing Approp. Act, 2019,
H.R. 6157 (2018) 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, 40

Other Authorities

39 Op. Atty. Gen. 185 (1938) 31

40 Cong. Rec. 7888 (1906)..... 3

60 Interior Dec. 9 (1947) 31

H.R. Rep. No. 6157..... 16

H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 3

H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 3

Nat’l Park Serv., Archeology Program,
<https://www.nps.gov/archeology/sites/antiquities/FAQs.doc> (last visited Sept. 26, 2018)..... 4

Nat’l Park Serv., Archeology Program, Monuments List,
<https://www.nps.gov/archeology/sites/antiquities/monumentslist.htm> (last visited Sept. 26,
2018) 4
